5% decrease in FX rate  2.8  0.4  2.9  1.8  0.2  7.3  1.1  1.0  17.5

Foreign Currency Sensitivity on Profit or Loss 2019

  Impact on profit or loss

IN EUR M  CHF  CZK  DKK  GBP  NOK  PLN  SEK  USD  Total

FX rate as of Dec 31, 2019  1.0854  25.4080  7.4715  0.8508  9.8638  4.2568  10.4468  1.1234

5% increase in FX rate  –2.0  –0.2  –3.0  –1.6  –0.4  –2.0  –0.9  –0.2  –10.3

5% decrease in FX rate  2.2  0.2  3.4  1.8  0.4  2.2  1.0  0.3  11.4

The reserve for derivatives in group equity would have been EUR 102.5m lower (prior year:
EUR 57.1m higher) if the euro had appreciated 5% compared with the exchange rate as of
December 31, 2020. This reserve would have been EUR 113.3m higher (prior year: EUR 63.1m
lower) if the euro had depreciated 5%.

1 Company 2 Combined Management
Report 3 Consolidated Financial

Statements  4 Other Information
and Service 179

ZALANDO SE ANNUAL REPORT 2020

The impact on other comprehensive income by currency breaks down as follows:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity on Other Comprehensive Income 2020

  Impact on other comprehensive income

IN EUR M  CHF  CZK  GBP  NOK  PLN  SEK  USD  Total

FX rate as Dec 31, 2020  1.0802  26.2420  0.8990  10.4703  4.5597  10.0343  1.2271

5% increase in FX rate  –43.9  –6.5  0.9  –10.6  –16.0  –12.5  8.9  –79.7

5% decrease in FX rate  48.5  7.2  –1.0  11.8  17.6  13.9  –9.9  88.1

Foreign Currency Sensitivity on Other Comprehensive Income 2019

  Impact on other comprehensive income

IN EUR M  CHF  CZK  GBP  NOK  PLN  SEK  USD  Total

FX rate as Dec 31, 2019  1.0854  25.4080  0.8508  9.8638  4.2568  10.4468  1.1234

5% increase in FX rate  35.6  2.1  –2.5  7.8  13.0  9.2  –8.1  57.1

5% decrease in FX rate  –39.4  –2.3  2.8  –8.6  –14.4  –10.2  9.0  –63.1

The interest rate risk arises from interest rate fluctuations on the earnings, equity or cash flow
for the current or future reporting period. Interest rate risks from financial instruments in the
group are mainly related to financial liabilities with floating interest rate. This exposure is
partly hedged with plain vanilla OTC interest rate swaps. The economic relationship between
the hedged item and the hedging instrument is determined prospectively through critical terms
match based on interest rate, tenor, notional and reset period. The hedge ratio is established